

No. 22-2649

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHINESE AMERICAN CITIZENS
ALLIANCE OF GREATER NEW YORK,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

CHRISTA MCAULIFFE INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL PTO, INC.,
ASIAN AMERICAN COALITION FOR EDUCATION,
PHILLIP YAN HING WONG, YI FANG CHEN, CHI WANG,
Plaintiffs,

v.

ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of New York,
RICHARD A. CARRANZA, in his official capacity as Chancellor of the
New York City Department of Education,
Defendants – Appellees,

TEENS TAKE CHARGE, DESIS RISING UP AND MOVING,
HISPANIC FEDERATION, ELIZABETH PIERRET, on behalf of her
minor son O.R., ODUNLAMI SHOWA, on behalf of his minor child A.S.,
TIFFANY BOND, on behalf of her minor child K.B, LAUREN
MAHONEY, on behalf of her minor children N.D.F and N.E.F, ROSA
VELASQUEZ, on behalf of her minor child C.M., COALITION FOR
ASIAN AMERICAN CHILDREN AND FAMILIES,
Intervenors – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Honorable Edgardo Ramos, District Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

GLENN E. ROPER
Pacific Legal Foundation
1745 Shea Center Drive, Suite 400
Highlands Ranch, Colorado 80129
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
GERoper@pacificlegal.org

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
JThompson@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	10
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	11
INTRODUCTION	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS	17
I. New York City’s Specialized High Schools	17
II. The Discovery Program	20
III. Racial Demographics of the Specialized High Schools and the Discovery Program	22
IV. Defendants’ Changes to the Discovery Program	24
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	29
I. Plaintiffs’ Preliminary Injunction Motion	29
II. A Citywide ENI Increase Alters the Expected Racial Outcome ...	31
III. Plaintiffs’ Expert Identifies Asian-American Students Denied Admission to Stuyvesant and Bronx Science	34
IV. The District Court Grants Summary Judgment	36
STANDARD OF REVIEW	37
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	38
ARGUMENT	40
I. Plaintiffs’ Claim of Intentional Discrimination Does Not Require Proof of an Aggregate Disparate Impact Across the Specialized Schools	42

A.	An <i>Arlington Heights</i> analysis does not invariably require proof of aggregate disparate impact	43
B.	The district court erred in requiring proof of aggregate disparate impact.....	46
C.	Defendants’ policy intentionally treats Asian-American applicants unequally	51
1.	Intentional unequal treatment violates the Equal Protection Clause even without an aggregate disparate impact	51
2.	Plaintiffs produced evidence of intentional unequal treatment based on race	53
II.	The District Court Wrongly Disregarded Evidence that Defendants’ Policy Changes Denied Certain Asian-American Students Invitations to Their Preferred Schools.....	57
A.	Defendants’ Discovery program changes excluded certain Asian-American applicants from Stuyvesant and Bronx Science	58
B.	The district court improperly disregarded Dr. Vigdor’s analysis.....	61
1.	Denying individual Asian-Americans invitations to their preferred school is significant.....	62
2.	Plaintiffs’ claim is based on intentional discrimination, not disparate impact	63
3.	Plaintiffs need not show harm at all of the specialized high schools	64
	CONCLUSION.....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	41, 63
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	37
<i>Atkins v. Westchester County Department of Social Service</i> , 31 F. App'x 52 (2d Cir. 2002)	49-50
<i>Bey v. City of New York</i> , 999 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2021).....	37
<i>Briscoe v. City of New Haven</i> , 654 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011)	47, 63
<i>Brooklyn Ctr. for Indep. of the Disabled v. Metro. Transp.</i> <i>Auth.</i> , 11 F.4th 55 (2d Cir. 2021).....	37
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	41
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	17, 29-30
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio</i> , 788 F. App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2019)	30, 50
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio</i> , No. 18 Civ. 11657, 2022 WL 4095906 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 7, 2022)	30
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1896)	44
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999).....	47-49, 51
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	62
<i>Jana-Rock Const., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Econ. Dev.</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)	41

<i>Klein v. Tabatchnick</i> , 610 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979)	60
<i>Knight v. New York State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 18-CV-7172, 2022 WL 1004186 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2022)	60
<i>Metro. Housing Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 517 F.2d 409 (7th Cir. 1975), <i>rev’d</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	45
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	38, 41
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	57
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	42
<i>Phillips v. Girdich</i> , 408 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2005)	51
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	62
<i>Sharif v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep’t</i> , 709 F. Supp. 345 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	65
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	44
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	10
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 2201	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	48
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-g(12)(b) (1997)	19
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-g(12)(d) (1997)	21

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-h(1)(b) (1998) 19, 21

United States Constitution

U.S. Const., amend. XIV 29, 40, 62

Miscellaneous

Asian American Federation, *Hidden in Plain Sight: Asian Poverty in New York City* (2018), available at [http://www.aafederation.org/ doc/AAF_poverty_2018.pdf](http://www.aafederation.org/doc/AAF_poverty_2018.pdf) 24

de Blasio, Bill, *Our Specialized Schools Have a Diversity Problem. Let's Fix It.*, Chalkbeat (June 2, 2018), available at <https://bit.ly/3Cugd9G> 25

Brooklyn Technical High School, *School History*, available at https://www.bths.edu/school_history.jsp 17

Harris, Elizabeth A. & Hu, Winnie, *Asian Groups See Bias in Plan to Diversify New York's Elite Schools*, N.Y. Times (June 5, 2018), available at <https://nyti.ms/2JjOAMA> 25

Hu, Winnie, *Elite New York High Schools to Offer 1 in 5 Slots to Those Below Cutoff*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 13, 2018), available at <https://nyti.ms/2nwRUku> 22

Ma, Annie, *Getting Black and Hispanic Students Into Specialized High Schools Remains a Challenge, Even for Programs Designed to Help*, Chalkbeat (June 9, 2016), available at <https://bit.ly/3ikTKoS>. 24

Office of the Mayor, *Mayor de Blasio and Chancellor Carranza Announce Plan to Improve Diversity at Specialized High Schools* (Jun. 3, 2018), available at <https://on.nyc.gov/3Qnebhs> 26, 28, 55

Zimmerman, Alex, *New Data Show How Few Black and Hispanic Students Benefit from New York City's Specialized High School Diversity Program*, Chalkbeat (Aug. 14, 2018), available at <https://bit.ly/3VWZ2o1> 23
